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HON'BLE DR, A. VEDAVALLI, MEMBER (J)

Pradeep Kumar

S/o Shri Hari Shankar,
R/o 144, Gurdwara, Na'gra Jhansi,
Jhansi (Madhya Pradesh). ... Peti tioiier

By Advocate Shri S.R. Ravai

Versus

Srhi Arun Dubey,
_ Divisional Railway Manager,

H" Cent ra1 Rail way*
Mumbai (VT). .. . .Contemner-

... Respondent

By Advocate Shri Jagjit Singh

ORDER

Hon'ble Mr. K. Muthukumar, MetnberCA")

In this Contempt Petition, the petitioner

alleges wilful and deliberate disobedience of the

respondents in not complying with the directions containsci

in the order and judgment dated 25.3.1995 in O.A. No, 629

of 1938.

2. In para 8 of the judgment in the O.A.,

the Tribunal directed as follows

" Accordingly, this O.A. is 3ll..jweG
with the following directions;:

(a) The respondent (DRH Central Bombay
VIJ is directed to appoint applicant on the
post of Khalasi (Electrical Department) on the-
next available .vacancy in his Division after
waiving the condition of age, but subject to
the fulfilment of medical exanunatior: and
other foi'maiities as per rules. The applicant
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shall, however, be given an intimation within
2 months from the date of this order, as to
when the next vacancy is likely to arise or
when he can expect the order of appointment.

In the meanwhile,, the applicant
shall be engaged as a casuaL. labourer in that
Division - if the need to eivgage such labourer
is felt, " on a priority basis, in preference
to those who may have oeen engaged from
1.1.1986 or thereafter, without prejudice to
his'right to be regularly appointed uiider (a)
above.

Ihe respondent is further directeo
to pay a lumpsum amount of Rs.2, 000/- to the
applicant as costs".

-T The petitioner alleges that on rne

dismissal of the Review Application against the aforesaid

order, the petitioner submitted a representation to the

respondents. He had also represented earlier by his lecter

dated September, 1995 along with his representation dated

7.9.1995. The petitioner had requested the respondents tu

intimate the liKely vacancy that yas to occur as t^eutiicai

Khalasi in that Division and aiso prayed for necessary

action to employ him as casual labourer without prejudice

to iris claim to be appointed as Khalasi on regular ^asis do

directeci by the Tribunal-. The petitioner alleges that the

respondents have not shown any intimation in compliance

with the directions of the Tribunal and, therefore, alleges

that they' have committed a Civil Contempt of this Tribunal.

4_ • In the counter-reply, the respondents

submitted that as ordered by the Tribunal an amounu oi

Rs.2,,000/- was paid to the applicant in the 0,ft. oy cneque

No.D-342036 dated 28„3.96 on trie State EanK of India and

this cheque was personally handed over to the applicant in

the presence of two witnesses on 10.4.96. Respondents aiso

submit that the applicant has since been appointed and a
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copy of the appointment le-tter dated 15,.4.96, tne

acknowledgement given by the applicant for accepting the

said cheque was also communicated vide Anneuxres 1 and 11

in their counter-reply,, In this Annexure I, it is stated

that in compliance with the judgment of the Principal Bench

dated 25.8„1995, the applicant, Shri Pradeep Kumar has been

appointed as a fresh casual labourer on this Division and

he was directed to report and was posted against a regular

vacancy. The respondents explaiiied their reasons for delay

in implementation of the directions of the Tribunal partly

due to the fad: that the Review Application was diSfnissetj

only on 15.11.1995 and they have received a copy on

28,11.1995 and thereafter further action was taken by the

Headquarters's office of the Centra] Railway which had to

consult the Ministry of Railways for a decision whether

Railway Administration should go in for SLP in the Supreme

Court or impleinent the order. Railway Board's decision was

communicated on 4.3,.96 for tne implementation of the order

and accordingly, the applicant was directed to appear for

medical examination along with other original certiiiuates

on 10.3.96 and on completing the medical examination, ha

was given order of appointment on 15.<1.96,. The responden"s

have, also filed an additional affidavit in which they have

tendered their unconditinal apoiogy for delay in

implementing the order and referred to various stages which

caused the delay as mentioned in the counter-reply.

3^ When this matter came up for hearing on

16.7.1996, the Tribunal made the following observations, and

gave interim directions;-



, <1 „ •

It iS not clear either from the
additional affidavit or from the^ order
appointii"i9 t!ie applicant as reguiai Khaiasi, Sb
to whether he was appointed against the first
regular vacancy as directed by the Tribunal ^in
its order. The respondents should do clarify
the same by filing an additional affidavit.
Further, the reason why the petitioner was not
informed within 2 inonths from the <Jate of
receipt of a copy of this order as to when _he
was likely to be appointee on a regular basis,
has also to be clarified. Further, the deiay^ in
engaging the applicant as a casual labourei ha^
also needs to be clarified. In aodition to all
these, Shri Raval states tnat as ^per the
directions of the Ti-ibunal, a cheque for Rs.i,
000/- was given to the applicant towards costs
and the same was bounced. This according 'co the
Shri Raval is wilful defiance'of the orders of
the Tribunal and which also needs to be
clarified. Therefore, the respondents are
directed to file an atfidavit of Snri Arun
Dubey, DRM, Central Railway within a period of 4
weeks' explaining all these things",.

In compliance with these interim

directions, Shri Arun Dubey, DRM filed an additional

affidavit dated 19,:-L1996. When the matter was heard again

on 3.10.1996, the learned counsel for the petitioner

brought to the notice of the Tribunal that the

respondents-contemner in his reply has not clarified when

the first regular vacancy arose as was directed tc be

clarified by the last order of the Tribunal and has made

certain personal accusations against tlie learned counsel

for the petitiioner in his personal capacity. He referred

to para 15 of the affidavit filed by the

respondant-contemner Shri Arun Dubey. He pointed out tnat

when the matter was heard by the Bench on 16.7.96, he had

not made'any wrong statement regarding the bouncing of the

cheque. Inspite of this, tlie responden t-contemner has made

a statement in the additional affidavit filed by him as

follows:-
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" The applicant's advocate has
made this statement in an irresponsible
manner and without verifying,the correct
facts with the sole intention to mislead
the Hon'-'ble Tribunal and create prejudice
against the respondents".

7_ The learned counsel for the petitioner

pointed out that the ~cheque had bounced on 17.4.96 as per

Anneuxre CP-6 (colly) to the Contempt Petition ana he had

this in possession even on the date of hearing before the

Division Bench on 16.7.96 and, therefore, it was incoiieci,

on the part of the respondent-contemner to make such

^ personal allegations against him and he prayed that the
Divisional Railway Manager should be summoned on the next

• • date of hearing and the Tribunal should consider suitable

action against him for the Contempt of Court.

8. After hearing the matter and on the

request of the learned counsel for the

respondent-contemner, further opportunity was given as a

last opportunity to file a complete ajid unqualified

affidavit to the satisfaction of the Tribunal including a

reply on his observations/averment in para 15 of the

affidavit dated 19..8.96 against the learned counsel for the

petitioner. It was further observed that the question of

personal appearance on the respondent-contemner would be

considered after the respondent-contemner files the

supplementary affidavit as directed above and the matter

was li'sted for hearing on 30.10.96 which was later on

adjourned to 31.10.96. Shri Dubey, the respondent-contemner

also filed an additional • affidavit dated 18.10.96 in the

meanwhile.,
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9_ We have heard the learned counsel for the

parties and have perused all the replies and the additional

affidavits filed by the respondents,,

10 The learned counsel for the petitioner

strongly argued that there had been no misrepresentation on

his part before the Tribunal when he mentioned tnat tne

cheque for R.s.2;,000/- had bounced' which should be verified

from the Annexures to CP-6 wherein it was noted that tiie

checiue was returned by the State Bank Jhansi for want oi

advice. Therefore, the learned counsel contended that the

respondent-contemner by his counter-reply had deliberacely

and without verification had tarnished his reputation by

descriDing that the applicant's advocate had made this

statement in an irresponsible manner and without verifying

the correct facts whereas it would be very clear tfiac it

was the respondent-contemner who had given his reply to the

Tribunal without his verifying the factual- position as was

evident from the advise given by the ,3tate Bank while

returning the cheque. lie claimed that the

respondent-contemner had acted without any proper advice

and whithout caring to personally verify his own statement

in the affidavit filed by him. The respondent-contemner

cannot take shelter on the plea that the counter-affidavit

was drafted by his counsel contending that it was the

responsibility of the respondent-contemner himself who had

sworn in this affidavit to verify the correctness of the

statements made therein particularly when it involved

' certain allegations made against the counsel for th

applicant,, For this act of negligence itself, the

respondent-contemner would have to be severely dealt with

by the Tribunal. He also pointed out that in the ordinary

,e



course the respondent-contsmnsr should have personally come

and explained his position to the Tribunal and should have

tendered his unconditional apology to the learned counsel

for the applicant for his remarks against the counsel. He

pointed out that the respondent-contemner has treated the

Tribunal with utmost disrespect which would render him-

clearly liable for contempt action. The learned counsel

for the respondent-contemner submitted that before filing

the counter-reply, the concerned Bank had informed the

respondents that the cheque dated 20.3.1996 had been

cleared and credited into the account of the petitionei .

The certificate issued by the,Bank in this behalf had not

made any mention of the dishonouring of the cheque in the

month of April, 1996. The respondent-contemner was. not

informed at any time prior to his filing the affidavit in

Auqust, 1996 that this cheque was dishonoured any time and

the "respondents came to know only from the annexure to the

rejoinder-affidavit filed on 28.8.96. In view of this, he

submitted that when ' the matter came up on 16.7.96, the

officials of the respondents who were personally present in

the court on 16.7,96 were given this information by the

oral submission made by the counsel for the petitioner

about the bouncing of the cheque and the

respondent-contemner was not aware of the 'no advice memo'

stated to have been sent to ."the petitioner. However, when

the additional reply was , filed" on 19.3.96 by the

respondent-contemner, the fact of the cheque having bounced

earlier was not within his knowledge and, therefore, the

remarks at para 15 had been ma'de. In the additional

affidavit filed by Shri Oubey, he submitted as follows:-
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I categorically say that I had

no intention to cause any assersion ^ on the

counsel or the petitioner or to malign him or

to make any personal comments against him in

any manner whatsoever and I express my

unconditional regrets for the expression used

in the additional affidavit filed on i6.8.,96

and the said lines as mentioned above, may be

deleted from my earlier affidavit and may not

be read as part and parcel of the earlier

affidavit dated 16,8.96. As regards the next

available vacancy, the respondent-contemner had

replied as follows:

• .... I have directed my officials

that the applicant has to be granted proforma

fixation and seniority from the date when tne

next available vacancy in the Electrical

Department after 25.8.95 to the post of

Khalasi was available when the order of tnis

Hon'ble Tribunal was passed'.

Accordingly, I have further

directed the concerned officials to grant

proforma fixation and seniority as Khalasi on

regular basis to the applicant with effect from

25.8.95 and the applicant should be placed at

the appropriate place in the seniority list of

Khalasi in the said Electrical Department. The

concerned officials have accordingly issued an

office order dated 15.10.96, a copy of which

<2'.



has been served to the petitioner (Annexed

herewith and marKed as Exhibit R-i)- Thus, the

petitioner's appointment to the post of Khalasi

has been made effective from 25-8,95 instead of

15.4.86", The respondent-contemner Shri Dubey

also prayed that this may be treated as part •

and parcel of the affidavit filed earlier in

full compliance and has prayed for suitable

extension of time for implementation of the

judgment till the filing of this arfidavit. i-ie

also tendered his uncoriditional apology once

again on his behalf and on behalf of his office

for the delay in implementation of the judgment

and submitted that the delay was neither

intentional nor wilful nor was it intented to

defy or commit any breach of the orders of the

T ribunal.

11.

aspects.

have considered the matter in all its

:[2. Ct is unfortunate that the

respondent-contemner in his reply on 19.,8.96, had alleged

that the learned counsel for the petitioner had made an

irresponsible statsmeiit before the Bench regarding the

bouncing of the cheque..' He has, however, subsequently

admitted that this statement was made as he was not

aware that the said cheque had bounced in April, 1996

itself.. This would conclusively go to show that the

respondent-contemner had made this statement without

himself actually verifying the factual position from the
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concerned official of the Bank concerned and had chosen to

make allegations against the learned counel for the

petitioner. The respondent-contemner being a senior

officer of the Railways, should have realised his

responsibility before making such unfounded allegations

against the learned counsel for the petitioner and that

too, without verifying the factual position. This indeed

is very regrettable. However, on the basis of the

additional counter-reply filed by hirn and in view of the

unqualified regrets he has expressed for his rsmarks

against the counsel for the petitioner and also in view of

his unconditional apology for the delay in the

implernentation of the judgment and his clarification on the

question of appointment of the applicant in the next

available vacancy, which arose in August, 1995 as furnished

to the Tribunal and on the basis of the order passed in

this behalf on Exhibit R~l, we are inclined to take a

lenient view of the matter. The learned counsel for the

petitioner has also gracefully left the matter regarding

the personal allegations against • him by the

respondent-contemner to the Tribunal.

13. • In the circumstances, we are of the

considered view that the matter should rest at that but we

would fiowever advise the responden t-con temner" to be more

careful in his submissions in his sworn affidavits, before

the Tribunal, in future. With this, the contempt petition

is disposed of and the notice is discharged.

(DR. A. VEDAVALLI.)
MEMBER(J)

Rakesh

(K. 1|>'1UTI11JKUMAR)
iiEMBER(A)


